Impact cognitive function 35 28 

Avoidance behaviour 28   22.4 

Confidence and self-efficacy 25 20 

Physiological effects 20 16 

Performance pressure 17   13.6 

Total 125 100 

Source: Field work, 2024                 N = 125 

Table 1 shows that thirty-five (35) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 28 % indicated 

that  anxiety levels impact cognitive function in mathematics among learners, twenty-eight (28) out of 

one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 22.4 %  of the respondents reported avoidance of 

behaviour among learners. The other twenty-five (25) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 

representing 20 % reduction in the confidence and self-efficacy among learners in mathematics. As 

shown in Table 1 twenty (20) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 16 % of the 

respondents indicated that anxiety bring about physiological effects, and seventeen (17) out of one 

hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 13.6 % of the respondents reported that anxiety bring about 

performance pressure among learners in mathematics. 

The participants who were interviewed reported that: 

Mathematics anxiety is quite common among secondary school students.

[...]

High stakes testing 13 10.4 

Lack of confidence 11 8.8 

Poor study habits 8 6.4 

Total 125 100 

Source: Field work, 2024                 N = 125 

Table 2 shows the factors that contribute to mathematics anxiety among learners. Twenty-three (23) out 

of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 18.4 % of the respondents indicated negative 

experience while twenty-one (21) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 16.8 % of the 

respondents reported teaching methods. Eighteen (18) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 

representing 14.4 % of the respondents indicated parental attitudes towards mathematics. Sixteen (16) 

out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 12.8 % of the respondents indicated peer pressure 

and fifteen (15) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 12 % of the respondents reported 

stereotype threats. Table 2 also shows that thirteen (13) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 

representing 10.4 % of the respondents indicated high stakes testing and eleven (11) out of one hundred 

and twenty-five (125) representing 8.8 % of the respondents reported lack of confidence among the 

learners in mathematics and eight (8) out of one hundred and twenty-five (125) representing 6.4 % of 

the respondents poor study habits among learners contributes to mathematics anxiety among learners 

in the subject. 

The interviewed participants reported that: 

Inadequate or harsh teaching methods in early education can lead to negative